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ABSTRACT

Purpose: This study aimed to prove that the effect of waiting environment on perceived waiting time and
service satisfaction of airline service and airport service procedure.

Methods: Survey was conducted by questionnaires that were distributed to international airlines passengers.
Survey data were collected 276 copies from 300 copies then analyzed using factor analysis and multite-—
gression analysis. The measurements of airline service procedure were divided by airlines service and airport
service. Airline service segregated as before boarding and after boarding then airport service can be separated
before boarding and after deplane by service procedure.

Results: According to result, hypotheses were partially accepted. Human environment and Physical environ-—
ment of airport service before boarding and after deplane were accepted.

However perceived waiting time had effect on service satisfaction both airline and airport services. Thus
some of variables are correlated among waiting environment.

Acceptability as moderating variable has differences on high acceptable group and low acceptable group.
Though waiting and delay were caused by controllable or uncontrollable reasons, there are certain negative

feeling on waiting and delay on physical environment of airline service. Especially controllable delay and
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waiting are more negative than uncontrollable reasons.
Conclusion: Some suggestions that given from researcher should be implemented to the airline industry to

reduce perceived waiting time specially airport service procedure academically and practically.

Key Words: Airline Service, Airport Service, Waiting Environment, Perceived Waiting
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Figure 1. Research Model
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Table 1. Survey Configuration and previous studies

Classification Measurement Researcher

Kindness Lee(1996)
Attitude Choi(2007)

Fairness of Waiting Line

Human Environment

) ) Pleasant Environment
Physical Environment — - Park(1997)
Waiting Information

Convenient Facilities

Controllable Waiting Acceptance Hui & Tse(1996)
Acceptability Park(2000)
Uncontrollable Waiting Acceptance Yoon & Kim(2003)
P ved Waiti Shorten Perceived Waiting Time than Actual Time Tylor(1994)
erceived Waitin ”
£ Reasonable Perceived Waiting Pruyn & Smith(1998)
' i . Service Process Satisfaction Oliver(1993)

Service Satisfaction - - -

Service Result Satisfaction Park(2000)

FAAH 29 A A S S48 A3l Choi(2007)9] AT w35 st dFAtet 33 59| S, B
FAASE TR AAAAES WA deln oy e Fas dxe) 34 5 3 3RS JAE 57 HEES A1E5
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A FRqe] oylge] dAAE % 3} 92 IAE 58 AEE AHgsel S
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Table 2. Survey Configuration of Characters of Repondents

Classfication Respondent Percentage(%)
Gender Male 145 52.5
ende Female 131 475
20's 41 14.9
A 30's 111 40.2
8¢ 40;s 89 32.2
50’s above 35 12.7
Korea 274 99.3
Nationality USA/Canada 1 4
Asian Contries 1 4
High school 36 13.0
. College 47 17.0
Education Background University 168 60.9
Master’s 25 9.1
Business 27 9.8
Office / Gov's 179 64.9
Job Professinal 23 8.3
© House wife 18 6.5
Student 17 6.2

Etc... 12 4.3




Lee & Choi © The Effect of Waiting environment of Airline Service and Airport Service on Perceived Waiting Time and Service Satisfaction 589

Classfication Respondent Percentage(%)
1000-2000% 50 18.1
Income 2001-3000% 64 23.2
(1month) 3001-4000% 61 22.1
4001-5000% 68 24.6
Etc... 33 12.0
- . . Yes 276 100.0
Airline/Airport Experiance No 0 0.0
- . 1~2 172 62.3
Alrllne/Alf(f)OétS efrequency 35 78 98.3
(lyear) o 21 76
10 above 5 1.8
Travel/Vacation 218 79.0
Business Trip 51 18.5
Purpose to Use Visiting 4 1.4
Education 2 7
Etc 1 4
Total 276 100.0
Table 3. Exploratory Factor Analysis Result
Factor St%nd.ardmed S.E. p Cronbach's a C.R.
stimate
Human E3 0.657 - -
Human E2 0.647 0.112 ok 675 .800
Before Human E1 0.630 0.118 ok
Boarding Physical E3 0.552 - -
o Physical E2 0.615 0.143 ok .623 761
Airline Physical E1 0621 0133 | v
Service
Environ— Human E3 0.661 - -
ment Human E2 0.747 0.114 okt 757 .846
After Human E1 0.708 0.110 -
Boarding
Physical E2 0.521 - -
- .549 675
Physical E1 0.625 0.192 sk
Perce%ved Wa%t%ng T%meZ 0.794 - - pos 837
Perceived Waiting Timel 0.799 0.085 skl
Human E3 0.656 - -
Human E2 0.728 0.127 ok 762 .843
Before Human E1 0.784 0.119 skl
Boarding Physical E3 0.668 - -
Airport Physical E2 0.649 0.094 ok 671 779
Service Physical E1 0.612 0.084 ook
Environ— Human E3 0.741 - -
ment Human E2 0.750 0.086 ook .766 .853
After Human E1 0.695 0.083 sk
Deplane Physical E3 0.690 - -
Physical E2 0.689 0.113 ko .730 .818
Physical E1 0.694 0.097 ok
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Factor Stzénd.ardlzed S.E. P Cronbach's a CR.
stimate
Perceived Waiting Time4 0.826 0.063 ok
. . ) .816 .864
Perceived Waiting Time3 0.833 - -
Airport Satisfactionl 0.772 - -
Service P - -
Airl f 2 594 .074
Satisfac- iline Satisfaction 0.59 007 — 804 871
tion Airline Satisfactionl 0.671 0.072 kol
Airport Satisfaction?2 0.773 0.073 skl
2 AT AL WEE 10 GFWAE AFH) 9o FRA TRENE o180 TEEIS AT
TZUAANEE S Fos A, y2=690.689, AH+%=(d.f.)=383, CMIN/DF=1.803, p=0.000, GFI=0.859,

=
)
>
é}
oo
—
N
Z,
E

=0.844, IF1=0.924, TLI=0.905, RMR=0.028, RMSEA=0.054=

gt AZAlgo| digk A= Figure 201 ZAISHITH

Table 4. The validity and reliability analysis

o A= |y
S 2t 2o

—J—EE] /\/\E]'. % ox_:]_:f'“

Factor

Airport
Waiting

Airline
Before
Human

Airline
Befor
Physical

Airline
After
Human

Airline | Airport
After | Before
Physical | Human

Airport
Before
Physical

Airport
After
Human

Airport
After
Physical

Airline
Waiting

Satisfac
tion

Airport
Waiting

0.761

Airline
Before
Human

0.528

0572

Airline
Befor
Physical

0.462

0.803

0516

Airline
After
Human

0.429

0.826

0.733

0.647

Airline
After
Physical

0.337

0.653

0.914

0.813

0511

Airport
Before
Human

0.543

0.886

0.827

0.725

0.659

0.643

Airport
Before
Physical

0.461

0.822

0.923

0.860

0.840

0.856

0.541

Airport
After
Human

0.598

0.750

0.738

0.571

0.662

0.880

0.839

0.660

Airport
After
Physical

0.531

0.680

0.842

0.814

0.777

0.768

0.886

0.814

0.600

Airline
Waiting

0.794

0.400

0.543

0.439

0.522

0.479

0.589

0.487

0.565

0.720

Satisfact
ion

0.747

0.750

0.622

0.760

0.660

0.808

0.774

0.780

0.767

0.660

0.631
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Al SRR HEete] AR Ash, e An| e 3R] glo] 2.3800]aL prel 0.0100]aL E A A= F4
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AirlineBeforeHuman3

AirlineBeforeHuman2

AirlineBeforeHuman1
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faueposMadIa

o
]
i
o
z
=
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e
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AirlineBeforePhysical2

AlrlineBeforePhysicall
AlrlineAfterHumand
a

Airline AfterHuman2 w //

Ajrline AfterHuman /

AirlineAfterPhysical2

AirlineSatisfaction2

AirlineAfterPhysicall AirportSatisfactionl

AirlportBeforeHuman3 @ AirlineSatisfaction2

AlrlportBeforeHuman2 AirportBeforeHuman AlrportSatisfactionl
AirlportBeforeHumanl

AirlportBeforePhysicad

AirportBeforePhyvsical

AirlportBeforePhysica2

AdrlportBeforePhysical

AirlportAfterHuman3

AirlpartAfterHuman2 AirportAfterHuman

AirlportAfterHuman1

AirlportAfterPhysical3
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AiriportAfterPhysical2 w

AlrlportAfterPhysicall

X?=690.689, df=383, p=.000, CMIN/DF=1.803
GFI=.859, AGFI=0.817, NFI=0.844, IF1=0.924, TLI=0.905, RMR=0.028

Figure 2. Structural Equation Model Result
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Table 5. Result of Hyphothesis Analysis

Path Estimate S.E. C.R. p
A Before Human E = Perceived Waiting Time -3.428 3.703 -0.926 0.355
! Boarding | Physical E = Perceived Waiting Time 8.303 6.530 1.272 0.204
r
1 After Human E = Perceived Waiting Time 3.420 3.066 1.115 0.265
i Boarding | Physical E = Perceived Waiting Time -9.583 7.565 -1.267 0.205
n
e Perceived Waiting Time = Service Satisfaction 2.380 0.923 2.577 0.010
A Before Human E = Perceived Waiting Time 4.488 2.650 1.693 0.090
i Boarding | Physical E = Perceived Waiting Time -6.692 3.121 -2.144 0.032
r
D After Human E = Perceived Waiting Time -1.483 1.600 -0.927 0.354
o Deplane Physical E = Perceived Waiting Time 5.728 2.563 2.235 0.025
r
t | Perceived Waiting Time = Service Satisfaction -1.297 0.711 -1.825 0.068
Table 6. Acceptability Control Effect Analysis
Airline Service Airport Service
Path [ Group [ Estimate [ z—value Path [ Group [ Estimate [ z-value
Berfore Boarding Berfore Boarding
Human E= low 3.078 Human E= low 2.304
Perceived . 1.224 Perceived . 1.476
Waiting high -0.303 Waiting high -6.315
Physical E= | low -5.246% Physical E= low -5.327
Perceived hich 4,058 -2.047 Perceived hieh 8,597 -1.913
Contro Waiting 18 ’ Waiting 18 :
llable After Boarding After Deplane
Human E= low -1.761 Human E= low -2.349
Perceived . -1.156 Perceived . -0.404
Waiting high 0.833 Waiting high -0.818
Physical E= | low 7.813% Physical E= low 6.591
Perceived . 2.099 Perceived . 1.456
S high -4.181 Waiting high -1.294
Berfore Boarding Berfore Boarding
Human E= low 1.348 Human E= low 0.820
Perceived hieh 1163 .968 Perceived hieh 6.319 1.611
Waiting 18 : Waiting 18 :
Physical E= | low -4.112+ Physical E= low -3.486%
Un Perceived . -1.937 Perceived . -2.202
con— Waiting high 5.163 Wit high 7.540
trol— After Boarding After Deplane
lable Human E= low 0.269 Human E= low -0.711
Perceived . -.821 Perceived . -.997
Waiting high 2.541 Waiting high 1.800
Physical E= | low 3.959%x Physical E= low 4.919%
Perceived . 1.772 Perceived . 2.211
Waiting high -6.824 TR R high -3.342
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